included in Attachment A in consideration of hearing and/or litigation risks.

12. To resolve the violations by consent and without further administrative or civil 
proceedings, the Parties have agreed to the imposition of an administrative civil 
liability against the Discharger in the amount of three hundred fifty-seven thousand 
eight hundred sixty-seven dollars ($357,867).

13. The Prosecution Team believes that the resolution of the alleged violations is fair 
and reasonable and fulfills its enforcement objectives, that no further action is 
warranted concerning the violations alleged herein, and that this Stipulated Order is

[...]

matter jurisdiction over the matters alleged in this action and personal jurisdiction of 
the Parties to this Stipulation.

15. Administrative Civil Liability: The Discharger hereby agrees to the imposition of 
an administrative civil liability in the amount of three hundred fifty-seven thousand 
eight hundred sixty-seven dollars ($357,867) by the Central Valley Water Board 
to resolve the violation specifically alleged herein as follows:

a. No later than thirty (30) days after the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, 
signs this Order, the Discharger shall submit a check for one hundred seventy-
eight thousand nine hundred thirty-four dollars ($178,934) made payable to 
the “State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account,” reference the Order 
number on page one of this Order, and mail it to:

State Water Resources Control Board Accounting Office 
Attn: ACL Payment

P.O. Box 1888 
Sacramento, CA 95812-1888

[...]

The Discharger shall provide a copy of the check via email to the State Water 
Board, Office of Enforcement (Kailyn.Ellison@waterboards.ca.gov) and the 
Central Valley Water Board (Xuan.Luo@waterboards.ca.gov).

b. The Parties agree that the remaining one hundred seventy-eight thousand 
nine hundred thirty-three dollars ($178,933) (ECA Amount) of the 
administrative civil liability shall be suspended pending completion of the 
Enhanced Compliance Action (ECA) described herein and in Attachment B, 
which is hereby incorporated by reference. As described in Attachment B, the 
ECA is expected to cost more than the ECA Amount. The Discharger is 
required to implement and complete the ECA regardless of whether it costs 
more than the ECA Amount. Should the final ECA costs exceed the ECA 
Amount, only one hundred seventy-eight thousand nine hundred thirty-three 
dollars ($178,933) will be suspended in accordance with the terms of this 
Stipulated Order. Unless otherwise mutually agreed upon by the Parties in a 
subsequent order, additional costs incurred above the ECA Amount to 
implement and complete the ECA will not be credited to or applied to liabilities